

CASE NO. A12-0681

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Lorraine White, Trustee for the Lorraine M. White Trust
and Wapiti Park Campgrounds, Inc.,

Respondents,

vs.

City of Elk River,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

George C. Hoff (#45846)
Shelley M. Ryan (#348193)
HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.
160 Flagship Corporate Center
775 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7319
(952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Appellant

Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Gregory E. Woodford (#0387894)
James G. Robin (#92290)
WAYZATA LAW GROUP, LLC
1907 E. Wayzata Blvd., Suite 170
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 475-1025

Bryan R. Battina (#338102)
BATTINA LAW, PLLC
1907 E. Wayzata Blvd., Suite 170
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 314-1344

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This case will have a significant, statewide impact.....	3
II. It would be bad public policy to hold that a CUP for a nonconforming use can never be revoked even though the CUP's conditions are violated.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 462.351.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 462.357.....	8, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 462.3595.....	4, 7, 10
Minn. Stat. § 466.03.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	8
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Dale Properties, LLC v. State</i> , 638 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 2002).....	6-7
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010).....	8
<i>Lam v. City of St. Paul</i> , 714 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>NBZ Enters., Inc. v. City of Shakopee</i> , 489 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	7
<i>Roselawn Cemetery v. City of Roseville</i> , 689 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	4
<i>State v. Crabtree Co.</i> , 15 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1944).....	7
<i>Upper Minnetonka Yacht Club v. City of Shorewood</i> , 770 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Zylka v. City of Crystal</i> , 167 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 1969).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8-44 <i>Zoning and Land Use Controls</i> § 44.01, Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., 2012.....	4
<i>Zoning Guide for Cities</i> , League of Minnesota Cities, Jan. 2012.....	4

Conditional Use Permits, Frequently Asked Questions,
League of Minnesota Cities Insurance Trust, 2008.....5

6A *Municipal Police Power and Ordinances,*
McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 24.44 (3rd ed. 1997).....7
